DIRECTV Access Card License Agreement

PLEASE READ THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT CAREFULLY BEFORE REMOVING THE ACCESS CARD FROM THE SEALED PACKAGE.

By removing or allowing an Access Card to be removed from this sealed package, you agree to be bound by the terms of this license. If you do not agree to the terms of this license, do not remove the Access Card from this sealed package. Promptly return the Access Card to DIRECTV (or the place you obtained it) and return any related equipment to the place you obtained it under the conditions specified by the supplier of such equipment. If you do agree to the terms of this license, the terms of this license will be incorporated into your DIRECTV Customer Agreement.

The software that is part of the Access Card (including software distributed under license from DIRECTV's suppliers, collectively "Software") is provided for your use only under the terms of this license. DIRECTV retains ownership of the Access Card, and DIRECTV and its suppliers retain ownership of the Software and any copies or derivatives. DIRECTV reserves any right not expressly granted to you under the terms of the license. You accept responsibility for complying with all the terms of this license and acknowledge that, if you fail to comply with the terms of this license, DIRECTV shall be entitled to certain remedies, including but not limited to injunctive relief, the immediate return of any Access Cards(s) in your possession to DIRECTV, the right to enjoin any attempt to sell or otherwise transfer any Access Card, including by canceling Internet auctions, and the right to seek removal of any Internet websites or other displays or advertisements of the Access Card or Software, as well as other remedies available under law.

License.

You are granted a limited, non-exclusive license to use the Access Card and Software only in their original condition as supplied by DIRECTV, without modification in any manner, and only in the normal and intended manner by inserting the Access Card into an authorized DIRECTV Receiver to receive only DIRECTV programming subject to a valid subscription for such programming with DIRECTV or its authorized provider. This license will terminate immediately without notice if you fail to comply with any of its provisions or make any other use of the Access Card or Software, and the Access Card must be returned promptly to DIRECTV. The Access Card and Software may only be used in the United States.

Restrictions.

The Access Card and Software contain trade secrets and are protected by the United States and international copyright and other laws. You may not modify the Access Card or Software in any way or use them with equipment not authorized by DIRECTV or

otherwise use them for any purpose not expressly authorized above. YOU MAY NOT READ, ACCESS, COPY, MODIFY, ADAPT, TRANSLATE, DECOMPILE, REVERSE ENGINEER, DISASSEMBLE, DECODE, DOWNLOAD, REDUCE TO HUMAN READABLE FORM, RENT, LEASE, LOAN, SELL, DISTRIBUTE, OR OTHERWISE ASSIGN OR TRANSFER THE ACCESS CARD OR SOFTWARE OR ANY PART THEREOF OR CREATE DERIVATIVE WORKS BASED UPON THE SOFTWARE OR ANY PART THEREOF, OR PERMIT OR ASSIST OTHERS TO DO ANY OF THE FOREGOING.

Protection and Security.

You agree to safeguard the Access Card and Software to ensure that no unauthorized use is made thereof. You acknowledge that the Access Card and Software contain valuable and confidential information and trade secrets and that unauthorized use or copying could cause serious harm to DIRECTV.

Export Law Assurances.

You agree that the Access Card and Software are to be used only in the United States and that they will not be transported or exported, directly or indirectly, outside the United States.

Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitations of Liabilities.

The Access Card and Software are provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. DIRECTV AND ITS SUPPLIERS, INDIVIDUALLY AND COLLECTIVELY, DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE. YOU ASSUME ALL RISK AS TO THE SUITABILITY, QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE ACCESS CARD AND SOFTWARE. IN NO EVENT WILL DIRECTV OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF DATA OR BUSINESS INFORMATION, AND THE LIKE) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE ACCESS CARD OR SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Because some states or jurisdictions limit exclusion or limitation of implied warranties, or consequential or incidental damages, these limitations may not apply to you.